

12 SC No. 692-2019
State Vs. Nasruddin @ Nasru & Ors.
FIR No. 423/2018
PS : Dwarka North
U/s : 307/34 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-010697-2019

28.02.2026

Present: Shri Girish Kumar Manhas, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Proceedings against accused Nasruddin @ Nasru
has already been abated vide order dated
10.02.2022.
All remaining four accused Balli @ Babu Khan,
Badshah, Irshad @ Jillo and Ishub are present on
bail.
Shri Vijay Dalal, Ld. counsel for all the accused
persons.
Shri L. S. Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
IO SI Banwari Lal in person.
PW Mohd. Afridi and Sonu Bharti in person.

IO submits that Mohd. Afridi and Shahid Afridi is
the same person. Separate statement of IO is recorded in this
regard.

PW Mohd. Afridi is examined as PW-6. He is
examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW Sonu Bharti is examined as PW-7. He is
examined, cross-examined and discharged.

In terms of Section 294 Cr.P.C, the accused persons
are called upon to admit or deny, the genuineness of following
documents, which have been admitted by the accused persons
and accordingly exhibited as under:

1. MLC of Deepak No. 11694 alongwith opinion as grievous on
its back side as Ex.A1.
2. MLC of Shahid Afridi No. 11732 alongwith opinion as
dangerous to life on its back side as Ex.A2.

Contd/-2

3. Opinion of the doctor in encircled portion Mark X on the applications of IO as Ex.A3 and Ex.A4 stating patient Deepak and Afridi fit for statement.

Joint statement of accused persons under Section 294 Cr.P.C/330 BNSS is recorded separately. In view of the statement of accused persons, the following witnesses, i.e. PWs cited at Sr. No. 13, 14 and 15 are dropped from the list of witnesses.

PW Kundan is absent despite service. Issue bailable warrants against him in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- with one surety of like amount through SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

Also issue summons to IO for recording of his evidence and to MHC(M) concerned to produce the case property, if any, on next date of hearing.

Re-list the matter for prosecution evidence on 20.03.2026.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/28.02.2026